
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GUIDO A. PRONSOLINO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
AMERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASS'N, et al.,
Intervenors-Appellants,



v.

WAYNE NASTRI, REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR,
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE AGENCIES;
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOC., et al.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

OPPOSITION OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES TO THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

OF COUNSEL

JAMES H. CURTIN
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency

SUZETTE LEITH
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI
Assistant Attorney General

GREER S. GOLDMAN
S. RANDALL HUMM
RONALD M. SPRITZER
Department of Justice
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
P.O. Box 23795
L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, D.C. 20026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	1
1. The Technology-Based Approach: Section 301 - Effluent Limitations on Point Sources	1
2. The Water Quality-Based Approach: Section 303 - Water Quality Standards and Their Implementation	2
a. Water Quality Standards	2
b. Water Quality Limited Segments and TMDLs	3
c. Section 303(e) and the Continuing Planning Process	4
d. Implementation of TMDLs	4
B. The Garcia River TMDL and This Litigation	5
Standards for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc	6
Argument	7
A. The Panel's Interpretation of the CWA is Correct and Does Not Merit Further Review	7

	Page
1. The Panel Correctly Read Section 303(d) to Require the Listing of, and the Establishment of TMDLs for, All Waters for Which Effluent Limitations are Inadequate to Implement Any Applicable WQS	7
2. The Panel’s Decision is Consistent with the Statutory Scheme and the Legislative History	11
B. The Panel’s Decision is Consistent with Other Decisions of this Circuit and Other Circuit Courts of Appeals	13
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>American Wildlands v. Browner</u> , 260 F.3d 1192 (10 th Cir. 2001)	15
<u>Appalachian Power v. Train</u> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4 th Cir. 1976)	15
<u>Bartlett v. Bowen</u> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8,10
<u>City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</u> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994)	11
<u>Dioxin/Organochlorine Center v. Clark</u> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9 th Cir. 1995)	3,10
<u>Florida Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. F.C.C.</u> , 54 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	13
<u>NRDC v. EPA</u> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9 th Cir. 1990)	3,4
<u>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Dombeck</u> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 1998)	14
<u>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 834 F.2d 842 (9 th Cir. 1987)	14
<u>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Association v. Marcus</u> , No. 95-4474 MHP (N.D. Calif.)	5
<u>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	13
<u>Pronsolino v. Marcus</u> , 91 F. Supp.2d 1337 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	6,7
<u>Pronsolino v. Nastri</u> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9 th Cir. 2002)	passim
<u>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</u> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	7
<u>R.E. Dietz Corp. v. United States</u> , 939 F.2d 1 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	13
<u>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	9
<u>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</u> , 296 F.3d 1021, 2002, WL 1426554 * 3 (11 th Cir. 2002)	11,15
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	8
<u>United States v. Mead</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	8
<u>United States v. Turkette</u> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	13

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Clean Water Act:

33 U.S.C. 1251(a)	1
33 U.S.C. 1288	12
33 U.S.C. 1311(a)	1,4
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(1)	2,10,14
33 U.S.C. 1311(b)(2)	2
33 U.S.C. 1313	12,13
33 U.S.C. 1313(a)	7
33 U.S.C. 1313(b)	7
33 U.S.C. 1313(c)	2
33 U.S.C. 1313(c)(2)	2
33 U.S.C. 1313(d)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1313(d)(1)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1313(d)(2)	passim
33 U.S.C. 1313(e)(2)	4
33 U.S.C. 1313(e)(3)	4
33 U.S.C. 1314(l)(1)	10
33 U.S.C. 1316	10
33 U.S.C. 1317(a)	10
33 U.S.C. 1317(b)	10
33 U.S.C. 1329(h)	4,12
33 U.S.C. 1342	2
33 U.S.C. 1362(11)	14
33 U.S.C. 1362(14)	2

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(B)	4
40 C.F.R. 130.7(b)	3
40 C.F.R. 131.3(b)	2
40 C.F.R. 131.3(f)	2
40 C.F.R. 131.6(a)	2
40 C.F.R. 131.6(c)	2
40 C.F.R. 131.10	2
40 C.F.R. 131.11	2

MISCELLANEOUS:

14 C.C.R. 898.1(c)(1), 916.3	5
Comm. On Public Works. 93d Cong., 1 st Sess., 1 A Legislative History of the Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972 at 171 (Comm. Print 1973)	2,8
H.R. Rep. 92-911 to accompany H.R. 11896 (March 11, 1972)	8
